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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Richard Pearce  

	Scheme
	Arriva London North and Arriva London South Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	The trustees of the Arriva London North and Arriva London South Pension Scheme (the Trustees)


Subject

Mr Pearce complains that the Trustees incorrectly refused his application for ill-health early retirement (IHER) benefits on grounds of incapacity. Mr Pearce says that the Trustees incorrectly considered his application on the basis of evidence provided by the Trustees’ independent medical practitioner. He says that the evidence of his medical condition provided by his employer’s doctor should have been considered.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint is not upheld against the Trustees as they reached their decision in a proper manner after due consideration of the medical evidence. Although Mr Pearce was entitled to have the medical assessments by his employer’s doctor and his general practitioner considered by the Trustees, neither of these assessments considered the definition of “Incapacity” in the rules of the Scheme and therefore they did not meet the requirements of the Scheme’s governing documentation. Only the evidence produced by the Trustees’ independent medical practitioner met these requirements.
DETAILED DETERMINATION 

Relevant documentation
Scheme Rules

1. Rule 7.2 of Schedule 2 to the rules of the Scheme dated 20 July 2011 (the Scheme Rules) deals with early payment of pension. 

2. Rule 7.2.1 says:

“7.2.1 Qualification and payment

If a Member leaves Service before Normal Retirement Age and the following conditions are then met, he can, before a Deferred Pension has been granted, choose an immediate pension…

The conditions referred to above are:

a. He has attained his Normal Minimum Pension Age and the Trustees with the consent of the… Principal Employer… agree to his being offered an Early Pension, or

b. He is leaving because of Incapacity…”

3. Rule 17.3 says:

“The Trustees may make regulations for the summoning and conduct of meetings, the recording of resolutions, and all other matters in connection with their work…”

4. Rule 23.1 says:

“… In relation to any other matters, the Trustees may consult and act on the advice of any company, firm or individual who the Trustees and the Principal Employer consider is qualified by experience or in any other way to advise them.”  

5. “Incapacity” is defined in Schedule 1 as: 

“Physical or mental impairment that the Trustees consider is serious enough to prevent a Member from working in any capacity, provided that if the Trustees are of the opinion that such impairment is the result of the Member’s own misconduct or neglect, the Trustees can disqualify him from taking any benefits which would apply under the Rules.” 
Trustees’ policy

6. Rule 17.3 (above) concerns decision-making by the Trustees. It says that the Trustees may make regulations for matters in connection with their work. 
7. The Trustees’ Policy for payment of pensions on grounds of incapacity dated January 2007 (the Trustees’ Policy) was created pursuant to Rule 17.3. It said as follows:
“It is a new requirement, as from April 2006, that Trustees obtain independent medical opinion before granting any member a benefit on grounds of ill-health. The new statutory ill-health condition requires a member to have left his occupation and the administrator to have received evidence from a registered medical practitioner that the member is (and will continue to be) incapable of carrying out that occupation because of physical or mental impairment…

…

The Rules of the Scheme state that the power to decide whether or not a member falls within the definition of incapacity lies with the Trustees…However, regardless of the Incapacity definition set out in the Rules, the new statutory definition must always be met.”

Finance Act 2004
8. The “new statutory ill-health condition” referred to in the Trustees’ Policy is found in the Finance Act 2004 (the FA 2004). Paragraph 1 to Part 1 of  Schedule 28 of the FA 2004 says that the “ill-health condition” will be met if:
“(a) the scheme administrator has received evidence from a registered medical practitioner that the member is (and will continue to be) incapable of carrying on the member's occupation because of physical or mental impairment, and 

(b) the member has in fact ceased to carry on the member's occupation.” 

9. In accordance with Pension Rule 1 in section 165(1) of the FA 2004, a member may only take their pension before their normal minimum pension age if the ill health condition is met.  

Material Facts

10. Prior to the introduction of the statutory ill-health condition in April 2006, it appears that applications for IHER benefits from the Scheme were considered by the Trustees on the basis of medical evidence provided by the relevant member’s general practitioner. The evidence provided to my office by Mercer - the administrator of the Scheme (the Administrator) - on behalf of the Trustees demonstrates a shift from the Trustees’ basing the exercise of their discretion on the medical assessments from the member’s general practitioner to using medical assessments from an independent medical practitioner (appointed by them). The shift appeared to start in 2007 when the Trustees made the appointment of their first independent medical practitioner. However, the Trustees say that the change in practice was “organic” and that no “specific decision” was taken to make the change. Accordingly the Trustees’ requirement to have an applicant for IHER benefits assessed by their own independent medical practitioner was not a formal requirement under the Scheme’s governing documentation (until the Trustees issued their revised policy on qualification for IHER benefits in October 2013).

11. Mr Pearce was dismissed on medical grounds from his employment with Arriva (Arriva) on 10 December 2012.

12. Mr Pearce contacted the Administrator by letter dated 10 December 2012 regarding payment of IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity. 

13. Mr Pearce then made a formal application to the Trustees for payment of IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity on 15 January 2013. Mr Pearce submitted a medical assessment of his health with his application. This assessment was completed by Arriva’s company doctor, Dr Ryan on 13 November 2012 (the Arriva Assessment). The Arriva Assessment only considered Mr Pearce’s fitness for working for Arriva.

14. Shortly after receiving his application, the Trustees referred Mr Pearce to their independent medical practitioner for a medical assessment.

15. The independent medical practitioner - Dr S​perber of Nexus Healthcare - performed a medical assessment of Mr Pearce on 2 February 2013 (the IMP Assessment). He produced a report, addressed to the Administrator, on 21 February 2013. The report was based on the outcome of Dr Sperber’s assessment and the Arriva Assessment. The report concluded that Mr Pearce “did not currently fulfil the required criteria of the pension scheme’s ill health retirement provision”, adding that although Mr Pearce clearly suffered from a number of chronic medical conditions, his condition was “currently not severe enough for him not to be able to work at all”.

16. The Administrator - acting on behalf of the Trustees - contacted Mr Pearce by letter dated 28 February 2013 to tell him that his application for IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity had been unsuccessful. The letter said that the Trustees had received the IMP Assessment and that, “on the basis of his advice”, Mr Pearce did “not meet the criteria set down in the Scheme Rules to be able to receive an early retirement pension on the grounds of ill-health” and that, accordingly, IHER benefits would not be payable. No specific explanation was given as to why Mr Pearce did not meet the criteria set out in the Scheme Rules.

17. Mr Pearce disputed this outcome. He contacted the Administrator to voice his concerns about the process on 12 March 2013 - specifically questioning why a medical assessment from his general practitioner was not requested. (Mr Pearce did not question why it had been found that he did not meet the criteria in the Scheme Rules in that letter). In reaction to these concerns, the Administrator contacted Dr Sperber. Dr Sperber responded by letter dated 8 April 2013 saying that he did not think there was “any value” in requesting a report from Mr Pearce’s general practitioner. However, he said that he was happy to do so if the Administrator or the Trustees wanted him to. It seems that a report was requested at some point in April 2013.

18. Mr Pearce raised a complaint under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) on 24 April 2013. 

19. Mr Pearce withdrew his first application for IHER benefits on 23 May 2013 but submitted a fresh application by letter dated 21 June 2013. No new medical evidence was produced by Mr Pearce at that time.

20. The Trustees responded to Mr Pearce’s complaint under the IDRP by letter dated 8 July 2013. They agreed to provide a “fresh assessment” of Mr Pearce’s health by appointing a second medical adviser. The Trustees said that this would be Dr Rehman and told Mr Pearce that he would newly assess Mr Pearce’s health, including consideration of a medical assessment from Mr Pearce’s general practitioner.

21. The report from Mr Pearce’s general practitioner, requested at some point in April 2013 (see paragraph 16 above), was sent to Dr Sperber by letter dated 29 July 2013 (the GP Assessment). In the GP Assessment Mr Pearce’s general practitioner – Dr Kansagra gave a brief précis of Mr Pearce’s conditions. In respect of the issue of Mr Pearce’s fitness for work, Dr Kansagra said that Mr Pearce was last issued a medical certificate on 13 November 2012 for a period of two months and therefore he assumed that, as no more had been issued, Mr Pearce was now fit for work (Dr Kansagra was not, it seems, aware that Mr Pearce had left work on 10 December 2012).    

22. Mr Pearce wrote to Dr Rehman on 21 August 2013 and 2 September 2013. Mr Pearce said that he did not see why a second assessment was necessary and asked Dr Rehman to provide any of his medical information that may have already been provided to him. 

23. The Trustees wrote to Mr Pearce on 2 September 2013, following receipt of four letters from him in August 2013. The Trustees reported that Dr Rehman had received Mr Pearce’s letters and had decided that he was not prepared to assess him. The Trustees concluded that if Mr Pearce was unwilling to undergo a further medical assessment then there was nothing further they could do to resolve his complaint. 

24. Mr Pearce submitted an application to this office on 25 September 2013.

25. Mr Pearce wrote to the Trustees on 28 October 2013 informing them that he was now prepared to undertake the further medical examination (as offered by the Trustees in their letter of 8 July 2013). The Trustees responded by letter dated 19 November 2013 indicating that they were in the process of identifying a medical practitioner who could undertake a fresh assessment of Mr Pearce. 

26. Mr Pearce wrote to the Trustees on 20 November 2013 informing them that he had brought a complaint about them to my office.

27. The Trustees, in their formal response to Mr Pearce’s complaint to my office dated 24 January 2014, said that they had suspended the process of identifying a medical practitioner who could undertake a fresh assessment of Mr Pearce until an outcome had been reached in his complaint.

28. Mr Pearce wrote to my office on 21 April 2014 explaining that he had reached his normal retirement age under the rules of the Scheme (age 65) and intended to take his pension on that basis from 28 June 2014. He said that this meant that in this complaint he was claiming the amount of benefits he would have received had he been paid IHER benefits in the period from 11 December 2012 to 28 June 2014.

Summary of Mr Pearce’s position  
29. In considering his application for IHER benefits the Trustees did not consider the Arriva Assessment but solely relied on the IMP Assessment. In doing so the Trustees have not assessed his application for IHER benefits correctly and in accordance with the governing documentation of the Scheme.

30. The Trustees should have relied on the Arriva Assessment and do not have the power, under the Scheme’s governing documentation, to require that his application is considered on the basis of the IMP Assessment.

31. The IMP Assessment is “incomplete” and “unreliable”.

32. The Trustees should recognise that they have acted incorrectly in the circumstances and grant him IHER benefits for the period 11 December 2012 (the day after the date he left the employment of Arriva) to 28 June 2014 (the date he took his benefits under the Scheme (upon reaching his normal retirement date)). 

Summary of the Trustees’ position  
33. From 2007 onwards it became the “accepted practice” for all IHER cases to be submitted to their independent medical practitioner. Accordingly, the Trustees were correct to consider the IMP Assessment in reaching their decision in Mr Pearce’s case.

34. The IMP Assessment complies with the requirements of the Scheme Rules.

35. Although Dr Sperber agreed to consider the Arriva Assessment in producing the IMP Assessment, the Arriva Assessment did not meet the standard required by the Scheme Rules. 

36. Similarly, the GP Assessment did not meet the standard required by the Scheme Rules.

Conclusions

Introduction

37. It is for the Trustees to decide whether Mr Pearce qualifies for IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity. 

38. When considering how the decision has been reached by the Trustees, I can look at whether the correct questions have been asked, the applicable scheme rules have been correctly interpreted and all relevant but no irrelevant factors have been taken into account.

39. I will not generally interfere in such a decision unless I consider the decision process was in some way flawed or the decision reached was perverse, that is, one that no reasonable body faced with the same evidence would have taken. I cannot overturn the decision because I might myself have acted differently.

The criteria that medical assessments must meet

40. Mr Pearce applied for IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity. Any medical assessment produced for consideration by the Trustees in relation to exercising their discretion to award IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity must:

a. consider whether Mr Pearce meets the definition of “Incapacity” in the Scheme Rules; and

b. be performed by a “registered medical practitioner” (in accordance with the requirements of the “ill health condition” in the FA 2004).

41. There is a difference between the definition of “Incapacity” in the Scheme Rules and the “ill-health condition” in the FA 2004. The definition in the Scheme Rules says that the member meets the condition if he/she is physically or mentally impaired to the extent that he/she cannot work “in any capacity”. By contrast, the “ill-health condition” says that the member meets the condition if he/she is physically or mentally impaired to the extent that he/she is “incapable of carrying out that occupation” (i.e. the member’s occupation). Accordingly, the test under the Scheme Rules is harder to meet as the medical assessment must show that the member cannot work in any capacity, not just that they are unable to do their current job. The Trustees’ Policy says that “regardless of the Incapacity definition set out in the Rules, the new statutory definition [i.e. the “ill-health condition” in the FA 2004] must always be met”. That is merely a statement of the position in law as to the benefits that can be provided without potential tax penalties. The threshold that a member must meet is fixed by the Scheme Rules.    

The IMP Assessment

42. The IMP Assessment was completed by the independent medical practitioner appointed by the Trustees. Mr Pearce complains that there was no formal requirement in the Scheme Rules that the IMP Assessment should be undertaken and therefore that it cannot be relied upon. Mr Pearce also says that the IMP Assessment was “incomplete” and “unreliable”. 

43. The Trustees’ Policy said that from April 2006 it was “a new requirement” that trustees must obtain an “independent medical opinion” before they grant IHER benefits. The Trustees said that the “new requirement” was introduced in the FA 2004. 

44. The Trustees were referring to the “ill-health condition”. The “ill-health condition” in the FA 2004 provides that - from April 2006 - if the benefits being provided were not to be “unauthorised” and so risk significant tax penalties trustees had to take evidence from a “registered medical practitioner” that the member is (and will continue to be) incapable of carrying on their occupation because of physical or mental impairment. The FA 2004 does not say that trustees are required to obtain an independent medical opinion. 

45. So the statement in the Trustees’ Policy - that it was a requirement that independent medical evidence was sought by trustees - was an inaccurate interpretation of the “ill-health condition” in the FA 2004. (Incidentally, the Trustees’ Policy did also say that the “ill-health condition” in the FA 2004 provides that the administrator must have received medical evidence from “a registered medical practitioner” - which correctly reflects the requirements of the FA 2004).

46. Nevertheless, the Trustees had the necessary authority to require that any applications from members for IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity should only be considered in light of medical evidence provided by their chosen medical practitioner. Rule 23.1 of the Scheme Rules says that the Trustees can consult and act on the advice of companies or individuals that they - and the principal employer of the Scheme - consider is qualified to advise them. It follows that the Scheme Rules empower the Trustees to appoint a medical practitioner to provide medical assessments in relation to member applications for IHER benefits. The Trustees, therefore, did not need to formalise the shift from using medical evidence from a member’s general practitioner to their own medical assessors in a formal Scheme document (i.e. the Trustees’ Policy). 

47. Nevertheless, regardless of the Trustees’ ability to use their own medical advisors in relation to assessing eligibility for IHER benefits, the appointed medical advisor did need to comply with the relevant legal requirements.

48. The requirement that existed for tax purposes at the time Mr Pearce’s application was considered in January 2013 was that set out in the FA 2004. This was that any medical assessment produced should be performed by a “registered medical practitioner”. As long as they met this requirement, the Trustees were free to choose who they wished to conduct the medical assessment (so long as the principal employer of the Scheme agreed to such appointment).

49. In summary, it is clear that the IMP Assessment did meet both of the requirements set out in paragraph 40 above. This is because the doctor who completed the IMP Assessment - Dr Sperber of Nexus Healthcare - was a “registered medical practitioner”. Further, in finding that the chronic conditions Mr Pearce had were not severe enough to render him unfit for any work, the IMP Assessment considered Mr Pearce’s application against the definition of “Incapacity” in Schedule 1 of the Scheme Rules. Accordingly the Trustees were entitled to take the IMP Assessment into account in considering the exercise of their discretion in respect of Mr Pearce’s application for IHER benefits.

50. It follows that I do not agree with Mr Pearce’s view that IMP Assessment is “incomplete” and “unreliable”.

The Arriva Assessment

51. The Trustees argue that the Arriva Assessment could not be relied upon. This is because Dr Ryan did not consider Mr Pearce against the definition of “Incapacity” in the Scheme Rules. 

52. I concur with the Trustees’ view. The Arriva Assessment was produced to ascertain whether Mr Pearce was fit to continue to work for Arriva. It is therefore not unsurprising that it did not consider Mr Pearce’s medical condition against the definition of “Incapacity” in the Scheme Rules. (Specifically, the Arriva Assessment did not consider whether Mr Pearce’s physical or mental impairment was serious enough to prevent him from working “in any capacity”, as is required under the Scheme Rules). By contrast, the Arriva Assessment only considered whether Mr Pearce was fit to complete his “normal duties”.

53. Accordingly, the Arriva Assessment did not meet the requirements for medical assessments set out in paragraph 40 and, as such, should not have been taken into account by the Trustees for the purposes of considering whether Mr Pearce was eligible to receive IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity from the Scheme.

The GP Assessment

54. Much like the Arriva Assessment, the GP Assessment did not consider Mr Pearce’s medical condition against the definition of “Incapacity” in the Scheme Rules (i.e. whether Mr Pearce’s physical or mental impairment was serious enough to prevent him from working “in any capacity”). 

55. Accordingly, the GP Assessment did not meet the requirements for medical assessments set out in paragraph 40 and, as such, should not have been taken into account by the Trustees for the purposes of considering whether Mr Pearce was eligible to receive IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity from the Scheme.

Summary

56. The Trustees are entitled to rely on the IMP Assessment. This is because Dr Sperber is a “registered medical practitioner” (as required by the “ill-health condition” in the FA 2004) and because he considered Mr Pearce’s medical condition against the definition of “Incapacity” in the Scheme Rules. The Arriva Assessment and the GP Assessment did not meet the latter requirement.

57. Accordingly, the decision reached by the Trustees was not perverse. The Trustees’ decision to reject Mr Pearce’s application for IHER benefits on grounds of incapacity - communicated to Mr Pearce in the Administrator’s letter of 28 February 2013 - should therefore stand. 

58. It follows that Mr Pearce’s complaint is not upheld.         
Tony King
Pensions Ombudsman
22 July 2014
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